PRINTED: 05/04/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495156	B. WING				28/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	041	20/2022
CHOICE H	IEALTHCARE AT ROANO	KE	ń.	324	KING GEORGE AVE SW		
- NOANONE			RO	ANOKE, VA 24016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	survey was conducted 04/28/2022. Correction compliance with 42 Correm Care requirement investigated. The census in this 130 56 at the time of the structure consisted of 4 current closed record review. 1. #VA00054896: Subdeficiencies. Accuracy of Assessment CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interview review the facility staff (minimum data set) as 1 of 5 residents, Resident #3 the father most recent MDS at accurate code for the resident #3's face she include, but not limited respiratory failure with	ons were required for FR Part 483 Federal Long Ints. One complaint was a certified bed facility was been urvey. The survey sample resident reviews and 1 certified with no related ents. Of Assessments. Accurately reflect the certified is not met as evidenced ew and clinical record failed to ensure the MDS sessment was accurate for lent #3. Cility staff failed to ensure assessment included an resident's BIMS (brief atus) score.	F	641	 Resident #3 MDS BIMs scores is C could not be corrected to reflex MDS, BIMs score corrected in PMDS Coordinator, received educ on accurately coding section C residents be score within coding timefrations. An audit of all current residents be score will be conducted to assur their most recent MDS reflects the appropriate Cognitive Pattern. In servicing by the Director of Nursi Designee to the MDS Coordinator correct coding of section C on the servicing of section C on the servicing by the Director of the MDS coordinator educated facility policy on resident assess and cognitive patters. Audit will be conducted by the Director of Nursing or Designee on 5 rand residents, Section C of the MDS accuracy twice weekly times 6 withen monthly times two months F to adhere to facility policy will be considered a violation. Violations result in disciplinary action in accordance with the facility progradisciplinary policy The Administrator will be response for overseeing all audit of findings subsequent disciplinary action, if applicable, will be reported to the QAPI Committee monthly for three months to review the need for continued intervention or amending plan. 	ct the CC. cation esident ime. BIMs re that heir ing or on the ment for eeks railure is will ressive sible in and rector dom for eeks railure is will ressive in the ment of the control	6/9/22

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

5-9-22

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		495156	B. WING			04/2) 28/2022
MOVE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 324 KING GEORGE AVE SW ROANOKE, VA 24016	DE	04/2	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	oxygen), chronic kidnifibrillation, acute embartery) and thrombosi tibial vein bilateral (bomellitus, metabolic endisorder) and dysphage. The most recent MDS change and had an as 04/15/2022. In Section failed to code a BIMS a dash (-). A staff assocoded the resident for long or short-term mercurrent season, location names and faces, and home bed. The reside independently make or decisions. The MDS coordinator 04/27/2022 at 9:55 a.r and explained that whe BIMS score box instead meant the score was not timeframe. The coordinator term memory was of the correct season, The MDS coordinator covered this task while she had been playing or returned. The administrator, assoregional director of clinipresident of clinical ser and regional director of clinipresident of clinical ser and regional director of clinical ser and regio	ey disease stage 4, atrial colism (obstruction of an so (clotting of the blood) of the legs), type 2 diabetes cephalopathy (neurological gia (difficulty swallowing). It was for a significant seessment reference date of the C (cognitive patterns) score and instead showed essment for mental status thaving no problem with mory and able to recall the control of own room, staff that he was in a nursing that he was in a nursing that he control of the consistent/reasonable was interviewed on the control of a numerical score, it that done within the required that and oriented, his long and the so kay and he was aware day, his room and staff, stated that no one had she was out of work and catch up since she	F	641			

	(X2) MOETH EZ GONGTROCTION		SURVEY PLETED			
	495156	B. WING				С
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPERIOR	495156	B. WING			04	/28/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHOICE HEALTHCARE AT ROANOKE			324	KING GEORGE AVE SW		
part con particular			RO	ANOKE, VA 24016		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641 Continued From page 2 survey team on 04/27/2022	at 5:00 p.m.	F	641			
No further information was pexit conference. F 684 Quality of Care	provided prior to the	F 6	884	1 Posidont #2 was cont to ED fo	-	
§ 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundame applies to all treatment and facility residents. Based on a assessment of a resident, the that residents receive treatm accordance with professional practice, the comprehensive care plan, and the residents This REQUIREMENT is not by: Based on resident interview clinical record review the fact provide care according to the person-centered care plan for reviewed, Resident #3. The findings were: For Resident #3 the facility s 2 staff members to assist the mobility as indicated on the o plan. Resident #3's face sheet list include, but not limited to, ac respiratory failure with hypos oxygen), chronic kidney dise fibrillation, acute embolism (artery) and thrombosis (clotti tibial vein bilateral (both legs)	care provided to the comprehensive e facility must ensure nent and care in al standards of e person-centered ' choices. met as evidenced ', staff interviews and cility staff failed to e resident's or 1 of 5 residents taff failed to provide e resident with bed comprehensive care ed diagnoses to cute and chronic cia (low blood case stage 4, atrial obstruction of an ng of the blood) of			1.Resident #3 was sent to ED for further evaluation. Returned with further. 2. An 100% audit to be conducted section G and current residents careplan that require 2-person be mobility assistance, to ensure st following plan of care. 3. In servicing by the Director of Nursing or Designee on providing CNAs for residents who require for bed mobility. MDS Coordinated educated on accurate performant functional ability documentation. 4. Audit will be conducted by the Director of Nursing or Designee random residents, Section G of the MDS for accuracy of residents retwo person assist and that CNA following assessment and carep 2 person assist for bed mobility weekly times 6 weeks then month times two months Failure to adhefacility policy will be considered a violation. Violations will result in disciplinary action in accordance the facility progressive disciplinary policy The Administrator will be response.	ed of ed of ed taff ag 2 2 CNAs or ace of on 5 the equiring s are lan for twice thly ere to a e with ry	6/9/21

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH A				PRINTED: 05/04/2022 FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &			subsequent disciplin applicable, will be re QAPI Committee mo months to review the continued intervention plan	OMB NO. 0938-0391 ary action, if ported to the facility inthly for three e need for
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SURBUIES	495156	B. WING		C 04/28/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHOICE HEALTHCARE AT ROANG	DKE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 324 KING GEORGE AVE SW	

ROANOKE, VA 24016

PRINTED: 05/04/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		495156	B. WING		04/2	8/2022
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	3 5	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	him because she was	s on the wrong side of the I. The resident pointed to				
	from rolling out of the	bed but she could not stop				
		reach for him to keep him				
		er and said he kept rolling Resident #3 said the staff				
		. He described rolling away				
		her while she assisted with				
	standing on one side	of his bed and instructed				
		ed how a staff member was				
		 m. The resident reported he le at the facility recently. 				
		rviewed in the afternoon of				
		atest revision on 04/27/2022.				
		and turning in bed; and as e plan was initiated on				
		LITY: extensive assist on 2				
	-	" with interventions that				
	regarding "ADL (activ	vities of daily living) self-care				
	Resident #3's care of	lan contained a focus area				
	physical assist for be	d mobility and transfers.				
	Resident #3 as requi	ring two plus personal				
		(functional status) coded				
		consistent/reasonable				
	names and faces, an home bed. The resid	nd that he was in a nursing				
		tion of own room, staff				
	long or short-term me	emory and able to recall the				
		or having no problem with				
		sessment for mental status				
		on C (cognitive patterns) S score and instead showed				
		assessment reference date of				
		S was for a significant				
	disorder) and dyspile	agia (difficulty swallowing).				
		ncephalopathy (neurological agia (difficulty swallowing).				
F 684			F 684			
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LOG DENTIFY HE INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

04/28/2022

			OMB NO. 0938-03
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
HOICE	HEALTHCARE AT ROANOKE		324 KING GEORGE AVE SW
	TO TO THE AT ROADONE		ROANOKE, VA 24016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)
F 684	Continued From page 4 the right side of his face to indicate he hit his head. He reported going to the hospital to be checked and returned to the facility. The resident's face was observed to be slightly swollen on the right side near his eye. The regional director of clinical services was interviewed on 04/26/22 at 5:35 p.m. and was aware of Resident #3's fall on 04/23/2022. She provided investigation documents related to the resident's fall. A progress note dated 04/24/22 at 1:36 a.m. was written by a respiratory therapy (RT) and read the resident was in the floor at approximately 11:30 p.m. (4/23/2022). A CNA (certified nursing assistant) had requested his help with the patient saying she had rolled him and "he kept going." The resident had hit his head on the side table. No other injuries were visible and patient confirmed his head was the only injury. The RT, a nurse, and CNA placed the resident back in bed. The patient was sent to the emergency department (ED) for evaluation. A different progress note dated 04/24/2022 at 10:00 a.m. read the resident returned from the hospital in stable condition with no new orders and bruising noted on his face. The respiratory therapist who had made the progress note regarding the fall was interviewed via phone on 04/27/22 at approximately 1:45 p.m. He recalled the incident and described it the same as his progress note read. He stated the emergency medical services (EMS) was at the facility within 10 minutes of being called. The RT did not witness the fall and said there was only one CNA who came to request help after the fall.	Fé	984

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495156	B. WING			1	С
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	493100	D. WING		ATREET ARRESTOR OF A COLUMN OF	04	/28/2022
TO MILE OF T	NOTIBER OR OUT FIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHOICE HEALTHCARE AT ROANOKE					24 KING GEORGE AVE SW ROANOKE, VA 24016		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	Κ 	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	• 5	F	884			
		of clinical services provided					
		numbers of the nurse and					
		ncident. The surveyor's					
	attempts to contact be unsuccessful.	oth via phone were					
	The Director of Thera	ny an occupational					
		terviewed on 04/28/2022 at					
		ibed providing the staff					
		ortance of rolling residents					
		ing the enablers (1/4 side				1	
	rails) on Resident #3's	s bed to neip with of staff training following					
	Resident #3's fall was						
	The facility's investiga						
		from the CNA, RT, and					
		onal director of clinical					
		being able to contact the ran agency, at this point.					İ
		atement read that she					
		dent's light being on and					1
	went in to change his	brief. The statement did					
		anyone other than the one					
	CNA in the room when	n the resident fell.					
		ary from the hospital ED					
	visit dated 04/24/2022						
	resident was seen for	and the second s					
	Diagnoses included cl						
		er) therapy, fall from bed, facial abrasion. Imaging					
	tests included a CT ce	0 0					
		in without contrast, and					
	chest X-ray one view.	Resident #3 received					
	acetaminophen and a pertussis vaccine.	tetanus, diphtheria, and					
		m. which included the					
	The administrative tea	m, which included the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495156	B. WING			ı	C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04	/28/2022	
	is the standards.			l	324 KING GEORGE AVE SW			
CHOICE H	IEALTHCARE AT ROANC	OKE			ROANOKE, VA 24016			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(75)	
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	6	F	684				
	director of nursing, as	ssistant director of nursing,						
	regional director of cli							
		jional director of operations,						
	meeting.	concern during a summary						
		was provided prior to the						
	exit conference.							